# 900660334 12/03/2021

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM692298

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900652138	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LuvUrGut LLC		10/25/2021	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KG PHYSIO LTD	
Street Address:	Wisteria Grange Barn, Pikes End	
City:	Pinner, Middlesex	
State/Country:	ENGLAND	
Postal Code:	HA5 2EX	
Entity Type:	Private Company: ENGLAND AND WALES	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6397084	LUVURGUT
Registration Number:	5512920	HAUL'A
Registration Number:	5084059	THE WORLD'S BEST
Registration Number:	4761986	EARTH'S PEARL

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6096511261

Email: gxbesq1@gmail.com
Correspondent Name: Gene Bolmarcich
Address Line 1: 107 N Lake Shore Dr

Address Line 4: Brookfield, CONNECTICUT 06804

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Gene BolmarcichSIGNATURE:/gb/DATE SIGNED:12/03/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=LUVURGUT TM\_Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007496 FRAME: 0634

900660334

source=LUVURGUT TM\_Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007496 FRAME: 0635

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is entered into freely by and between LuvUrGut, LLC, a Florida limited liability company with an address at 2582 Maguire Rd #257 Ocoee FLORIDA 34761 ("Assignor") and KG PHYSIO LTD, a private company incorporated in England and Wales with an address at Wisteria Grange Barn, Pikes End, Pinner, Middlesex, England, HA5 2EX ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks LUVURGUT, HAUL'A, THE WORLD'S BEST, and EARTH'S PEARL and U.S. Registration Nos. (respectively) 6,397,084, 5,512,920, 5,084,059, and 4,761,986 representing the rights in said marks (the "Trademarks") and;

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in the Trademarks in perpetuity;

NOW, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby confirmed, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest (including, but not limited to, all registration rights with respect to the Trademarks and all goodwill), in and to the Trademarks.
- 2. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee:
  - (a) Assignor has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement;
  - (b) Assignor is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in the Trademarks;
  - (c) The Trademarks are free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances or licenses;
  - (d) The Trademarks do not infringe the rights of any person or entity;
  - (e) There are no claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignor's rights in the Trademarks;

TRADEMARK REEL: 007496 FRAME: 0636

**RECORDED: 10/26/2021** 

- (f) This Agreement is valid, binding and enforceable in accordance with its terms in all jurisdictions pertaining hereto; and
- (g) Assignor is not subject to any agreement, judgment or order inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.
- 3. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof.

Assignor	<u>Assignee</u>
LuvUrGut, LLC	KG PHYSIO LTD
Enc Jorgusen 90EE49A29A374F9	Riccardo Brusi C83D87ACCBFB46A
Eric Jorgensen DIRECTOR	Riccardo Bruni DIRECTOR
Name and Title	Name and Title
25-10-2021	25-10-2021
Date	Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 007496 FRAME: 0637